The following table presents the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statement of income data for the three
months ended April 1, 2016.

Historical

(in millions)

Leidos for the
Three Months
Ended April 1,

2016

Splitco Business
for the
Three
Months
Ended

March 27,
2016

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 1,312 $ 1,341 $ (16) $ 2,637
Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 78 83 (49) 112
Income tax expense (29) (30) 15 (44)
Income from continuing operations 49 53 (34) 68
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interest �  2 �  2

Edgar Filing: Leidos Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 77

Income from continuing operations attributable
to the company $ 49 $ 51 $ (34) $ 66

Edgar Filing: Leidos Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 78

The following table presents the unaudited pro forma combined consolidated statement of income data for the 11
months ended January 1, 2016.

Historical

(in millions)

Leidos for the
11 Months Ended

January
1,

2016

Splitco Business
for the Year

Ended December 31,
2015

Less: Splitco Business
for the One
Month
Ended

January 31,
2015

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 4,712 $ 5,626 $ (431) $ (38) $ 9,869
Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 355 471 (39) (147) 640
Income tax expense (112) (162) 10 43 (221)
Income from continuing operations 243 309 (29) (104) 419
Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest �  5 �  �  5

Income from continuing operations
attributable to the company $ 243 $ 304 $ (29) $ (104) $ 414

33

Edgar Filing: Leidos Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

UnauditedPro Forma Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet Data

Historical

(in millions)
Leidos as of
April 1, 2016

Splitco Business
as of March 27,

2016

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Total assets $ 3,391 $ 4,111 $ 1,726 $ 9,228
Notes payable and long-term debt,
including current portion $ 1,091 $ �  $ 2,483 $ 3,574

Summary Unaudited Supplemental Combined Consolidated Statement of Income Data

The following summary unaudited supplemental combined consolidated statement of income data combine the
historical consolidated statement of income of Leidos for the 11-month period ended January 1, 2016, the unaudited
historical statement of income of Leidos for the one month ended January 30, 2015 and the historical combined
statement of earnings of the Splitco Business for the year ended December 31, 2015, after giving effect to the Merger
and other Transactions as further described in the section of this document entitled �The Transactions.� The unaudited

[…]

months ended January 1, 2016, which are incorporated by reference in this document;

� Leidos� unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes as of and for the
three-month period ended April 1, 2016, which are incorporated by reference in this document;

� the Splitco Business� audited historical combined financial statements and related notes as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2015, which are included elsewhere in this document; and

� the Splitco Business� unaudited historical combined financial statements and related notes as of and for the three
months ended March 27, 2016, which are included elsewhere in this document.

96

Edgar Filing: Leidos Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 203

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF APRIL 1, 2016

Historical

Leidos as of
April 1, 2016

Splitco
Business as
of March 27,

2016

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 609 $ 39 $ (389) 7.A $ 259
Receivables, net 874 835 (32) 7.B 1,677
Inventory, prepaid expenses and other current
assets 225 139 (31) 7.C 333
Assets held for sale 95 �  �  95

Total current assets 1,803 1,013 (452) 2,364
Property, plant and equipment, net 136 92 �  228
Goodwill 1,207 2,816 587 7.D 4,610
Intangible assets, net 24 118 1,532 7.E 1,674
Deferred income taxes 7 17 �  24
Other assets 214 55 59 7.F 328

$ 3,391 $ 4,111 $ 1,726 $ 9,228

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 707 $ 247 $ 368 7.G $ 1,322
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 216 �  215 7.H 431
Notes payable and long-term debt, current
portion 2 �  81 7.I 83
Liabilities held for sale 80 �  �  80
Customer advances and amounts in excess of
costs incurred �  289 (289) 6 �
Salaries, benefits and payroll taxes �  223 (223) 6 �
Other current liabilities �  251 (251) 6 �

Total current liabilities 1,005 1,010 (99) 1,916
Notes payable and long-term debt, net of
current portion 1,089 �  2,402 7.J 3,491
Deferred income taxes 37 145 645 7.K 827
Other long-term liabilities 158 79 (16) 7.L 221
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:

Edgar Filing: Leidos Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 204

Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock �  �  �  �
Additional paid-in capital 1,359 �  1,687 7.M 3,046
Accumulated deficit (251) �  (25) 7.M (276)
Net parent investment �  2,910 (2,910) 7.M �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6) (42) 42 7.M (6)

Total stockholders� equity 1,102 2,868 (1,206) 2,764
Noncontrolling interest �  9 �  9

Total equity 1,102 2,877 (1,206) 2,773

$ 3,391 $ 4,111 $ 1,726 $ 9,228

97

Edgar Filing: Leidos Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 205

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 1, 2016

Historical

Leidos for
the

Three
Months

Ended April
1,

2016

Splitco
Business for
the Three
Months
Ended
March
27,
2016

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Revenues $ 1,312 $ 1,341 $ (16) 8.N $ 2,637

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues 1,154 1,265 (76) 8.O 2,343
Selling, general and administrative expenses 60 �  95 8.P 155

[…]

Acquisition and integration costs 9 �  (9) 8.Q �

Operating income 89 76 (26) 139
Non-operating income (expense):
Interest expense, net (11) �  (23) 8.R (34)
Other income, net �  7 �  7

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 78 83 (49) 112
Income tax expense (29) (30) 15 8.S (44)

Income from continuing operations 49 53 (34) 68

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest �  2 �  2

Income from continuing operations
attributable to the company $ 49 $ 51 $ (34) $ 66

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.68 $ 0.44

Diluted $ 0.66 $ 0.44

Weighted-average common shares:
Basic 72 77 8.T 149

Edgar Filing: Leidos Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 206

Diluted 74 77 8.T 151

98

Edgar Filing: Leidos Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 207

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 1, 2016

Historical

Leidos for
the 11
Months
Ended

January 1,
2016

Splitco
Business for
the Year
Ended

December
31, 2015

Less: Splitco
Business
for

the One
Month
Ended
January
31,
2015

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

(in millions, except per share amounts)
Revenues $ 4,712 $ 5,626 $ (431) $ (38) 8.N $ 9,869

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues 4,146 5,177 (393) (355) 8.O 8,575
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 201 �  �  378 8.P 579
Bad debt expense 8 �  �  �  8
Asset impairment charges 33 �  �  �  33
Separation transaction and restructuring
expenses 4 �  �  �  4

Operating income 320 449 (38) (61) 670
Non-operating income (expense):
Interest income 4 �  �  �  4
Interest expense (53) �  �  (86) 8.R (139)
Other income, net 84 22 (1) �  105

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 355 471 (39) (147) 640
Income tax expense (112) (162) 10 43 8.S (221)

Income from continuing operations 243 309 (29) (104) 419

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest �  5 �  �  5

Income from continuing operations
attributable to the company $ 243 $ 304 $ (29) $ (104) $ 414

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 3.33 $ 2.76

Edgar Filing: Leidos Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 208

Diluted $ 3.28 $ 2.74

Weighted-average common shares:
Basic 73 77 8.T 150

Diluted 74 77 8.T 151

99

Edgar Filing: Leidos Holdings, Inc. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 209

Table of Contents

Unaudited Supplemental Combined Consolidated Statement of Income for the 12 Months Ended January 1,
2016

The following unaudited supplemental combined consolidated statement of income (the �supplemental 12-month
statement of income�) combines the historical consolidated statement of income of Leidos for the 11 months ended